quality assets. The 49% of the issued share capital of the Target Company to be acquired

by the Company under the Acquisition will be held by the Group for long-term

investment purpose. Ultimately, the Board believes that the Acquisition will increase the

Group’s competitiveness and enable the Group to diversify its operations and explore

potential business opportunities in Hong Kong in the coming years.

– 8 –

In the view of uncertainty in the global market, the Group will actively identify those

business opportunities which are beneficial to the long-term development of the Group to

create more value for Shareholders. Accordingly, the Directors are of the view that the

terms of the Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and

its Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table summarises the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date

of this announcement and upon Completion (assuming that there is no other change in

the share capital of the Company prior to the Completion):

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon

Completion

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Centrex Treasure Holdings

Limited (Note 1) 399,990,000 26.67 399,990,000 22.22

Eden Publishing Pte. Ltd. 200,000,000 13.33 200,000,000 11.11

Vendor — — 300,000,000 16.67

Public Shareholders 900,010,000 60.00 900,010,000 50.00

Total 1,500,000,000 100.00 1,800,000,000 100.00

1. Centrex Treasure Holdings Limited is beneficially owned as to approximately 94.89% and 2.14% by

Mr. Sim Hak Chor and Ms. Serene Tan, respectively. Mr. Sim Hak Chor is deemed to be interested in

all the Shares held by Centrex Treasure Holdings Limited.

2. The above table is for illustration purpose only assuming that there is no other change in the share

capital of the Company prior to the Completion.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE GEM LISTING RULES

As the highest applicable percentage ratio (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) for

the Acquisition exceeds 5% but is below 25%, the Acquisition constitutes a discloseable